mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as 

is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” condition (with respect to the lie and nature 

of the properties), on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of 

Rs.32,96,77,059.28 (Rupees Thirty Two Crores Ninety Six Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand Fifty Nine 

and Paise Twenty Eight only) in the account of M/s Kumbukattu Cashews as on 02.02.2025, with future 

interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon with Kottarakkara Branch of the Bank, subject to the following 

terms and conditions:- 

Item No.1 

Name of Property Owner Alex M Kumbakadan

[...]

deed No 4473/2010 dated 11.11.2010 both of Principal Sub Registrar 

Office –  Kottarakkara and bounded on North: Property of Murali, 

Siva Kumar & Gopala Pillai, South: Road, East: Property of Murali, 

West:  Pathway 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.1,51,30,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty One Lakh Thirty 

Thousand only) 

Earnest Money Deposit Rs.15,13,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Thirteen Thousand only) 

(EMD) 

Item No.2 

Name of Property Owner Alex M Kumbukadan 

Description of property 

All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 15.51 ares along with 

Building thereon bearing Door No. UP-X-894, 895, 896 of 

Ummannoor Panchayath admeasuring 9700 Sq.

[...]

and Settlement deed 2525/2013 dated 26/10/2013  of Additional Sub 

Registrar Office – Kottarakkara and bounded on North: Property of 

Jacob, South: Property of Alex M Kumbukadan, East: Property of 

Stephen, West: Road 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.77,80,000/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lakh Eighty Thousand only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.7,78,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand only) 

Item No.3 

Name of Property Owner Alex M Kumbukadan 

Description of property All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 16.19 Ares along with 

all other constructions, improvements, easementary rights existing 

and appurtenant thereon situated in Old Sy No 417/3 Re Sy No.

[...]

morefully described in Sale Deed no 682/1985 dated 02-03-1985 of 

Additional Sub Registrar Office –  Kottarakkara  and bounded on 

North: Road, South: Property of Kunjamma and Telephone 

Exchange, East: Property of  Stephen and Kunjamma, West: Road 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.65,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Lakhs only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.6,50,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh Fifty Thousand only) 

Item No.4 

Name of Property Owner Alex M Kumbukadan 

Description of property All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 17.45 Ares (9.31 Ares + 

8.14 Ares) along with Building thereon bearing Door No. UP VIII - 

322 to 335 of Ummannoor Panchayath admeasuring 13300 Sq.

[...]

29-05-2000, Release deed 2527/2013 dated 20.10.2013 all of 

Addittional Sub Registrar Office – Kottarakkara and bounded on 

North: Road, South: Narayana Pillai, East: Property of Bobby, West: 

Properties of Ummachan & Kiriyan Idiculla 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.2,55,20,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Five Lakh Twenty 

Thousand only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.25,52,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Fifty Two Thousand 

only) 

Item No.5 

Name of Property Owner Alex M Kumbukadan 

Description of property All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 72.73 Ares along with 

all other constructions, improvements, easementary rights existing 

and appurtenant thereon situated in Old Sy No 413/1 Re Sy No.

[...]

described in Sale Deed no 1163/1985 dated 09-04-1985 of Sub 

Registrar Office – Kottarakkara and bounded on North: Property of 

Stephen, South: Road, East:  Property of Podiyamma and Jacob, 

West: Property of BSNL and Alex M Kumbukadan   

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.87,31,000/-(Rupees Eighty Seven Lakh Thirty One Thousand 

only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.8,73,100/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Seventy Three Thousand One 

Hundred only) 

Item No.6 

Name of Property Owner Alex M Kumbukadan 

Description of property All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 38.75 Ares along with 

Building thereon bearing Door No. SN X 598 to 604 of Sooranad 

North Panchayat admeasuring 12206 Sq.